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Michael Freund SBN 99687
Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Email: freund1(@aol.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Environmental Rescarch Center, Inc.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH
CENTER, INC., a California non-profit
corporation

Plaintiff,
Vs,

NUTRA HOLDINGS, INC., individually
and dba JACKED FACTORY;
NUTRASCIENCE LABS, INC.;
NUTRASCIENCE LABS IP
CORPORATION; TWINLAB
CONSOLIDATION CORPORATION;
TWINLAB CORPORATION; TWINLAB
CONSOLIDATED HOLDINGS, INC.,; and
DOES 1-100

Defendants.

Case No. RG20074708

STIPULATED CONSENT
JUDGMENT

Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 ef seq.

September 23, 2020
Trial Date: None set
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1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 On September 23, 2020 Plaintiff Environmental Research Center. Inc. (*ERC”),

a non-profit corporation, as a private enforcer and in the public interest, initiated this action by
filing a Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief and Civil Penalties (the “Complaint™)
pursuant to the provisions of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 ef seq.
(“Proposition 657), against Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory ( “Nutra
Holdings™), among other defendants. In this action, ERC alleges that a number of products
manufactured, distributed, or sold by Nutra Holdings contain lead. a chemical listed under
Proposition 65 as a carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and expose consumers to this chemical
at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning. These products (referred to hereinafter
individually as a “Covered Product™ or collectively as “Covered Products™) are:

(1) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Shred Thermogenic Pre-Workout Fruit Punch,

(2) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Sour Peach Rings,

(3) Jacked Factory Green Surge Greens Powder Sour Apple,

(4) Jacked Factory Dry XT Water Weight Loss Agent,

(5) Jacked Factory Build XT Daily Muscle Builder Fruit Punch.

(6) Jacked Factory Prima Surge Natural Testosterone Booster,

(7) Jacked Factory Diet XT Body Recomposition Agent,

(8) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Blue Raspberry.

(9) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Cotton Candy,

(10) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Shred Thermogenic Pre-Workout Lemon Lime,

(11) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Shred Thermogenic Pre-Workout Watermelon,

(12) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Fruit Punch,

(13) Jacked Factory Burn XT Thermogenic Fat Burner Strawberry .emonade,

(14) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Strawberry Margarita,

(15) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Sour Gummy,

(16) Jacked Factory Green Surge Green Superfood Capsules,

(17) Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Electrolytes Fruit Punch,
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(18) Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Electrolytes Orange Mango,

(19) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Lemon Lime, and /
(20) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Lementime o Wk,b L7 WM ﬂ/
(21) Jacked Factory EAA Surge Premium EAA Formula Plneapple,

(22) Jacked Factory Growth Surge Post-Workout Swoleberry,

(23) Jacked Factory Intra Surge Intra-Workout Fruit Punch,

(24) Jacked Factory Authentic ISO 100% Grass-Fed Isolate Chocolate Peanut Butter,
(25) Jacked Factory Power Build Post-Workout Mixed Berry,

(26) Jacked Factory Crea Surge Creatine Monohydrate + elevATP Fruit Punch,

(27) Jacked Factory Authentic Whey Muscle Building Whey Protein Salted Chocolate
Caramel,

(28) Jacked Factory Green Surge Greens Powder Lemon Lime,

(29) Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Electrolytes Watermelon, and

(30) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Pineapple.

1.2  ERC and Nutra Holdings are hereinafter referred to individually as a “Party” or
collectively as the “Parties.”

1.3 ERC is a 501 (c)(3) California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other
causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of
hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees,
and encouraging corporate responsibility.

1.4  Nutra Holdings manufactures, distributes, and/or sells the Covered Products.

1.5  The Complaint is based on allegations contained in ERC’s Notices of Violation
dated March 10, 2020, April 2, 2020, June 5, 2020, and July 16, 2020 that were served on the
California Attorney General, other public enforcers, and Nutra Holdings (“Notices”). True and
correct copies of the 60-Day Notices dated March 10, 2020, April 2, 2020, June 5, 2020, and
July 16, 2020 are attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, C, and D and each is incorporated herein
by reference. More than 60 days have passed since the Notices were served on the Attorney

General, public enforcers, and Nutra Holdings and no designated governmental entity has filed
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a Complaint against Nutra Holdings with regard to the Covered Products or the alleged
violations.

1.6 ERC’s Notices and Complaint allege that use of the Covered Products by
California consumers exposes them to lead without first receiving clear and reasonable
warnings from Nutra Holdings, which is in violation of California Health and Safety Code
section 25249.6. Nutra Holdings denies all material allegations contained in the Notices and
Complaint, and contends that the exposure to lead from each Covered Product is less than the
0.50 micrograms/day maximum allowable daily level (MADL), and that no warnings are
required. Nutra Holdings further contends that provision of the Proposition 65 warning where
the exposure to the average user is below the 0.50 microgram/day MADL constitutes
“overwarning,” and misbrands the Products pursuant to the Food Drug and Cosmetic Act, and
the California Sherman Food and Drug Act.

1.7 The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment in order to settle,
compromise, and resolve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation.
Nothing in this Consent Judgment nor compliance with this Consent Judgment shall constitute
or be construed as an admission by any of the Parties or by any of their respective officers,
directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions,
franchisees. licensees. customers, suppliers, distributors, wholesalers, or retailers of any fact,
issue of law. or violation of law.

1.8 Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall
prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in
any current or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings.

1.9  The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on which it is entered
as a Judgment by this Court.

2.  JURISDICTION AND VENUE

For purposes of this Consent Judgment and any further court action that may become

necessary to enforce this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has subject

matter jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and personal
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jurisdiction over Nutra Holdings as to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in
Alameda County, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and
final resolution of all claims up through and including the Effective Date that were or could have
been asserted in this action based on the facts alleged in the Notices and Complaint.
3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS

3.1 Beginning on the Effective Date, Nutra Holdings shall be permanently enjoined
from manufacturing for sale in the State of California, “Distributing into the State of
California.” or directly selling in the State of California, any Covered Products that expose a
person to a “Daily Lead Exposure Level™ of more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day unless it
meets the warning requirements under Section 3.2.

3.1.1 As used in this Consent Judgment, the term “Distributing into the State
of California” shall mean to directly ship a Covered Product into California for sale in
California or to sell a Covered Product to a distributor that Nutra Holdings knows or has reason
to know will sell the Covered Product in California.

3.1.2  For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the “Daily L.ead Exposure
Level” shall be measured in micrograms, and shall be calculated using the following formula:
micrograms of lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams of product per serving of the
product (using the largest serving size appearing on the product label). multiplied by servings
of the product per day (using the largest number of recommended daily servings appearing on
the label). which equals micrograms of lead exposure per day, excluding, pursuant to Section
3.5. amounts of allowances of lead in the ingredients listed in Table 1 below. If the label
contains no recommended daily servings, then the number of recommended daily servings
shall be one.

3.2 Clear and Reasonable Warnings

If Nutra Holdings is required to provide a warning pursuant to Section 3.1, one of the
following warnings must be utilized (“Warning™):
i
I
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OPTION 1:

WARNING: Consuming this product can expose you to chemicals including [lead] which
is [are] known to the State of California to cause [cancer and] birth defects or other
reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/food.

or
OPTION 2:
/D WARNING: [Cancer and] Reproductive Harm — www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/food.

Nutra Holdings shall use the phrase “cancer and” in the Warning if Nutra Holdings has
reason to believe that the the “Daily Lead Exposure Level™ is greater than 15 micrograms of lead
as determined pursuant to the quality control methodology set forth in Section 3.4. For the Option
2 Warning, a symbol consisting of a black exclamation point in a yellow equilateral triangle with
a bold black outline shall be placed to the left of the text of the Warning, in a size no smaller than
the height of the word “WARNING.”

For sales of Covered Products in retail stores, the Warning shall be securely affixed to
or printed upon the label of each Covered Product distributed or sold in California or to
California consumers. If the Warning is provided on the label, it must be set off from other
surrounding information and enclosed in a box.

For any Covered Product sold over the internet to a California delivery address, the
Warning shall appear on the checkout page or otherwise be provided to the purchaser prior to
purchase so long as the Warning is prominently displayed. A Warning is not prominently
displayed if the purchaser has to search for it in the general content of the website. An asterisk
or other identifying method must be utilized to identify which products are subject to the
Warning. The Warning may also be provided by a clearly marked hyperlink using the word
“WARNING" in all capital and bold letters on the Covered Product’s primary display page. or
on the checkout page. so long as the hyperlink goes directly to a page prominently displaying
the Warning without content that detracts from the Warning.

The Warning shall be at least the same size as the largest of any other health or safety

warnings also appearing on the website or on the label and the word “WARNING" shall be in all
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capital letters and in bold print. No statements intended to or likely to have the effect of
diminishing the impact of the Warning on the average lay person shall accompany the Warning.
Further, no statements may accompany the Warning that state or imply that the source of the listed
chemical has an impact on or results in a less harmful effect of the listed chemical.

Nutra Holdings must display the above Waming with such conspicuousness as compared
with other words, statements or designs on its website, and on the label, as applicable, to render
the Warning likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under customary
conditions of purchase or use of the product.

For purposes of this Consent Judgment. the term “label” means a display of written,
printed or graphic material that is printed on or affixed to a Covered Product or its immediate
container or wrapper.

3.3  Conforming Covered Products

A Conforming Covered Product is a Covered Product for which the “Daily Lead Exposure
Level™ is no greater than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day as determined by the quality control
methodology described in Section 3.4, and taking into account any lead allowances for the
ingredients in the Covered Products pursuant to Section 3.5.

3.4  Testing and Quality Control Methodology

3.4.1 Beginning within one year of the Effective Date, Nutra Holdings shall

arrange for lead testing of the Covered Products at least once a year for a minimum of three
consecutive years by arranging for testing of one (1) randomly selected sample of each of the
Covered Products, in the form intended for sale to the end-user, which Nutra Holdings intends to
sell or is manufacturing for sale in California, directly selling to a consumer in California or
“Distributing into the State of California,” provided, however, as outlined in Section 3.4.7, that
no testing is required for Covered Products sold with a Warning that complies with Section 3.2.
If tests conducted pursuant to this Section demonstrate that no Warning is required for a Covered
Product during each of three consecutive years, then the testing requirements of this Section will
no longer be required as to that Covered Product. However, if during or after the three-year

testing period, Nutra Holdings changes ingredient suppliers for any of the Covered Products
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and/or reformulates any of the Covered Products, Nutra Holdings shall test that Covered Product
annually for at least two (2) consecutive years after such change is made.

3.4.2 For purposes of measuring the “Daily Lead Exposure Level” for each of
the Covered Products. the lead detection result of the one (1) randomly selected sample of that
Covered Product will be controlling.

3.4.3 All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed using a
laboratory method that complies with the performance and quality control factors appropriate
for the method used, including limit of detection and limit of quantification, sensitivity,
accuracy and precision that meets the following criteria: Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass
Spectrometry (“ICP-MS™) achieving a limit of quantification of less than or equal to 0.010
mg/kg.

3.4.4 All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed by an
independent third party laboratory certified by the California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program or an independent third-party laboratory that is registered with the
United States Food & Drug Administration.

3.4.5 Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall limit Nutra Holdings’ ability to
conduct, or require that others conduct, additional testing of the Covered Products, including
the raw materials used in their manufacture.

3.4.6 Nutra Holdings shall retain all test results and documentation for a period
of two years from the date of each test and shall deliver such test results and documentation
obtained pursuant to Section 3.4 to ERC within thirty (30) days of ERC’s written request.

3.4.7 The requirements of Section 3.4.1 of this Consent Judgment shall not
apply to any Covered Product for which a Warning is provided, continuously and without
interruption from the Effective Date, in accordance with Section 3. In the event a Warning is
provided after the Effective Date but Nutra Holdings thereafter ceases to provide the Warning,
the requirements of Section 3.4.1 of this Consent Judgment shall apply beginning immediately
after the date the Warning ceases to be provided or one year after the Effective Date, whichever

date is later, unless Nutra Holdings can show to the satisfaction of ERC that the cessation in
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providing the Warning was a temporary error that was resolved when discovered.

3.5  Incalculating the Daily Lead Exposure Level for a Covered Product, Nutra
Holdings shall be allowed to deduct the amount of lead that is deemed “naturally occurring” in
any ingredient listed in Table 1 that is contained in that Covered Product under the following
conditions: For each year that Nutra Holdings claims entitlement to a “naturally occurring”
allowance, Nutra Holdings shall provide ERC with the following information: (a) a list of
each ingredient in the Covered Prodcut for which a “naturally occurring allowance is claimed;
and (b) documentation of laboratory testing that complies with Sections 3.4.3 and 3.4.4 and
that shows the amount of lead, if any, contained in any ingredient listed in Table 1 that is
contained in the Covered Product and for which Nutra Holdings intends to deduct “naturally
occurring™ lead. If the laboratory testing reveals the presence of lead in any ingredient listed
in Table 1 that is contained in the Covered Product, Nutra Holdings shall be entitled to deduct
up to the full amount of allowance for that ingredient, as listed in Table 1, but not to exceed
the total amount of lead actually contained in that ingredient in the Covered Product. If the
Covered Product does not contain an ingredient listed in Table 1, Nutra Holdings shall not be
entitiled to a deducation for “naturally occurring™ lead in the Covered Product for that
ingredient. The information required by Sections 3.5(a) and (b) shall be provided to ERC
within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date or anniversary thereof for any year that Nutra

Holdings shall claim entitlement to the “naturally occurring™ allowance..

TABLE 1
INGREDIENT ALLOWANCES OF AMOUNT OF LEAD
Calcium (Elemental) Up to 0.8 micrograms/gram
Ferrous Fumarate Up to 0.4 micrograms/gram
Zinc Oxide Up to 8.0 micrograms/gram
Magnesium Oxide 'Up to 0.4 micrograms/gram
Magnesium Carbonate Up to 0.332 micrograms/gram
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Magnesium Hydroxide Up to 0.4 micrograms/gram
Zinc Gluconate Up to 0.8 micrograms/gram
Potassium Chloride Up to 1.1 micrograms/gram |
Cocoa-powder Up to 1.0 micrograms/gram
Chocolate Liquor Up to 1.0 micrograms/gram
Cocoa Butter | Up to 0.1 micrograms/gram

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1 In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, additional settlement
payments, attorney’s fees, and costs, Nutra Holdings shall make a total payment of
$100,000.00 (*“Total Settlement Amount™) to ERC within 10 days of the Effective Date (*Due
Date™). Nutra Holdings shall make this payment by wire transfer to ERC’s account, for which
ERC will give Nutra Holdings the necessary account information. The Total Settlement
Amount shall be apportioned as follows:

4.2  $22,350.00 shall be considered a civil penalty pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code section 25249.7(b)(1). ERC shall remit 75% ($16.762.50) of the civil penalty to
the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA™) for deposit in the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund in accordance with California Health and Safety
Code section 25249.12(c). ERC will retain the remaining 25% ($5,587.50) of the civil penalty.

4.3  $8,769.87 shall be distributed to ERC as reimbursement to ERC for reasonable
costs incurred in bringing this action.

44  $16,728.94 shall be distributed to ERC as an Additional Settlement Payment
("ASP”). pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 11, sections 3203, subdivision (d)
and 3204. ERC will utilize the ASP for activities that address the same public harm as
allegedly caused by Defendants in this matter. These activities are detailed
below and support ERC’s overarching goal of reducing and/or eliminating hazardous and toxic
chemicals in dietary supplement products in California. ERC’s activities have had. and will

continue to have, a direct and primary effect within the State of California because California
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consumers will be benefitted by the reduction and/or elimination of exposure to lead in dietary
supplements and/or by providing clear and reasonable warnings to California consumers prior
to ingestion of the products.

Based on a review of past years’ actual budgets, ERC is providing the following list of
activities ERC engages in to protect California consumers through Proposition 65 citizen
enforcement, along with a breakdown of how ASP funds will be utilized to facilitate those
activities: (1) ENFORCEMENT (65-80%): obtaining, shipping, analyzing, and testing dietary
supplement products that may contain lead and are sold to California consumers. This work
includes continued monitoring and enforcement of past consent judgments and settlements to
ensure companies are in compliance with their obligations thereunder, with a specific focus on
those judgments and settlements concerning lead. This work also includes investigation of new
companies that ERC does not obtain any recovery through settlement or judgment; (2)
VOLUNTARY COMPLIANCE PROGRAM (10-20%): maintaining ERC"s Voluntary
Compliance Program by acquiring products from companies, developing and maintaining a
case file, testing products from these companies, providing the test results and supporting
documentation to the companies. and offering guidance in warning or implementing a self-
testing program for lead in dietary supplement products: and (3) “GOT LEAD” PROGRAM
(up to 5%): maintaining ERC’s “Got Lead?” Program which reduces the numbers of
contaminated products that reach California consumers by providing access to free testing for
lead in dietary supplement products (Products submitted to the program are screened for
ingredients which are suspected to be contaminated. and then may be purchased by ERC,
catalogued, sent to a qualified laboratory for testing, and the results shared with the consumer
that submitted the product).

ERC shall be fully accountable in that it will maintain adequate records to document
and will be able to demonstrate how the ASP funds will be spent and can assure that the funds
are being spent only for the proper. designated purposes described in this Consent Judgment.
ERC shall provide the Attorney General, within thirty days of any request, copies of

documentation demonstrating how such funds have been spent.
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4.5  $34.500.00 shall be distributed to Michael Freund as reimbursement of ERC’s
attorney’s fees, while $17.651.19 shall be distributed to ERC for its in-house legal fees. Except
as explicitly provided herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs.

4.6 In the event that Nutra Holdings fails to remit the Total Settlement Amount
owed under Section 4 of this Consent Judgment on or before the Due Date, Nutra Holdings
shall be deemed to be in material breach of its obligations under this Consent Judgment. ERC
shall provide written notice of the delinquency to Nutra Holdings via electronic mail. If Nutra
Holdings fails to deliver the Total Settlement Amount within five (5) days from the written
notice, the Total Settlement Amount shall accrue interest at the statutory judgment interest rate
provided in the California Code of Civil Procedure section 685.010. Additionally, Nutra
Holdings agrees to pay ERC’s reasonable attorney’s fees and costs for any efforts to collect the
payment due under this Section 4 of the Consent Judgment.

5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1 This Consent Judgment may be modified only as to injunctive terms (i) by
written stipulation of the Parties and upon entry by the Court of a modified consent judgment
or (i) by a joint motion or application of either Party and upon entry by the Court of a
modified consent judgment.

5.2 If Nutra Holdings secks to modify this Consent Judgment under Section 5.1,
then Nutra Holdings must provide written notice to ERC of its intent (“Notice of Intent™). If
ERC secks to meet and confer regarding the proposed modification in the Notice of Intent. then
ERC must provide written notice to Nutra Holdings within thirty (30) days of receiving the
Notice of Intent. If ERC notifies Nutra Holdings in a timely manner of ERC’s intent to meet
and confer, then the Parties shall meet and confer in good faith as required in this Section. The
Parties shall meet in person or via telephone within thirty (30) days of ERC’s notification of its
intent to meet and confer. Within thirty (30) days of such meeting, if ERC disputes the
proposed modification, ERC shall provide to Nutra Holdings a written basis for its position.
The Parties shall continue to meet and confer for an additional thirty (30) days in an effort to

resolve any remaining disputes. Should it become necessary. the Parties may agree in writing
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to different deadlines for the meet-and-confer period.

6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT
JUDGMENT

6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce. modify, or
terminate this Consent Judgment.

6.2  IfERC alleges that any Covered Product fails to qualify as a Conforming
Covered Product (for which ERC alleges that no Warning has been provided), then ERC shall
inform Nutra Holdings in a reasonably prompt manner of its test results, including information
suficient to permit Nutra Holdings to identify the Covered Products at issue. Nutra Holdings
shall, within thirty (30) days following such notice, provide ERC with testing information,
from an independent third-party laboratory meeting the requirements of Sections 3.4.3 and
3.4.4, demonstrating Nutra Holdings’ compliance with the Consent Judgment. Any test results
and other information provided pursuant to this Consent Judgment by a Party shall be
maintained in strict confidence by the other Party pursuant to the terms of the Confidentiality
Agreement entered into between the Parties. The Parties shall first attempt to resolve the matter
prior to ERC taking any further legal action. If further legal action in court is taken. the
prevailing party shall be entitled to seek recovery of its reasonable costs and attorneys’ fees
from the losing party.

7.  APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may apply to, be binding upon, and benefit the Parties and their
respective officers, directors, sharcholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,
divisions, franchisees, licensees. customers, manufacturers and contract manufacturers (excluding
private labelers), distributors, wholesalers, retailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns and all
other upstream and downstream entities, excluding private labelers, in the manufacture and
distribution chain of any Covered Product. This Consent Judgment shall have no application to
any Covered Product that is distributed or sold exclusively outside the State of California and that

is not used by California consumers.

I
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8.  BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1 This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between ERC,
on behalf of itself and in the public interest, and Nutra Holdings and its respective officers,
directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, suppliers,
franchisees, licensees. contractors, customers (not including private label customers of Nutra
Holdings), manufacturers, contract manufacturers, distributors, wholesalers. retailers. and all
other upstream and downstream entities in the manufacture and distribution chain of any
Covered Product. and the predecessors, successors, and assigns of any of them (collectively,
"Released Parties”). ERC, on behalf of itself and in the public interest, hereby fully releases
and discharges the Released Parties from any and all claims, actions, causes of action, suits,
demands, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs, and expenses asserted, or that could have
been asserted from the handling, use, or consumption of the Covered Products, as to any
alleged violation of Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations arising from the failure to
provide Proposition 65 warnings on the Covered Products in the stream of commerce as of the
Effective Date.

8.2 ERC on its own behalf only, and Nutra Holdings on its own behalf only,
further waive and release any and all claims they may have against each other relating to the
Covered Products and for all actions or statements made or undertaken in the course of seeking
or opposing enforcement of Proposition 65 in connection with the Notices and Complaint up
through and including the Effective Date, provided. however, that nothing in Section 8 shall
affect or limit any Party’s right to seek to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment. Unless
otherwise specified by this Consent Judgment, including enforcement actions, ERC further
agrees that neither ERC nor its employees, agents or representatives, will assist, induce or
otherwise participate with any other parties in asserting claims, allegations or other complaints
against the Released Parties relating to the Covered Products.

8.3 It is possible that other claims not known to the Parties, arising out of the facts
alleged in the Notices and Complaint, or relating to the Covered Products will develop or be

discovered. ERC on behalf of itself only, and Nutra Holdings on behalf of itself only.
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acknowledge that this Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover and include all such
claims up through and including the Effective Date, including all rights of action therefore.
ERC and Nutra Holdings acknowledge that the claims released in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 above
may include unknown claims. and nevertheless waive California Civil Code section 1542 as to

any such unknown claims. California Civil Code section 1542 reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS THAT THE

CREDITOR OR RELEASING PARTY DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO

EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE

AND THAT, IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER, WOULD HAVE MATERIALLY

AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR OR RELEASED

PARTY.

ERC on behalf of itself only, and Nutra Holdings on behalf of itself only, acknowledge and
understand the significance and consequences of this specific waiver of California Civil Code
section 1542,

8.4  Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to
constitute compliance with Proposition 65 by any of the Released Parties regarding alleged
exposures to lead in the Covered Products as set forth in the Notices and Complaint.

8.5  Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall apply to any of Nutra Holding’s
products other than the Covered Products.

9.  SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court to be
unenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely
affected.

10. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of California.
11.  PROVISION OF NOTICE
All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall

be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below via first-class mail or via electronic

mail where required. Courtesy copies via email may also be sent.
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FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director, Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92108

Ph: (619) 500-3090

Email: chris.heptinstall@erc501¢3.org

With a copy to:

Michael Freund

Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704

Ph: (510) 540-1992

Fax: (510) 371-0885

FOR NUTRA HOLDINGS, INC., individually and dba JACKED FACTORY:
John Williams

65 White Rose Drive Unit 2

St. John's NLL A1A 4A5

Canada

Email: john(@nutraholdings.com

With a copy to:

Carol Brophy

Steptoe & Johnson LLP

1 Market Street

Spear Tower, Suite 3900

San Francisco, California 94105
Ph: (415) 365-6724

Email: cbrophy@steptoe.com

12. COURT APPROVAL
12.1  Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, ERC shall notice a
Motion for Court Approval. The Parties shall use their best efforts to support entry of this
Consent Judgment.
12.2  If the California Attorney General objects to any term in this Consent Judgment,
the Parties shall use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely manner. and if possible

prior to the hearing on the motion.
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12.3  Upon Court approval of this Consent Judgment and Nutra Holdings’
compliance with its payment obligations outlined in Section 4.1, ERC shall promptly dismiss
all claims against defendants NutraScience Labs, Inc., NutraScience Labs IP Corporation,
Twinlab Consolidation Corporation, Twinlab Corporation, and Twinlab Consolidated
Holdings. Inc. relating to the Covered Products.

12.4 If this Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be
void and have no force or effect.

13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together shall be
deemed to constitute one document. A facsimile or .pdf signature shall be construed to be as valid
as the original signature.

14. DRAFTING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsel for
each Party prior to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to fully discuss the terms
and conditions with legal counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent interpretation and
construction of this Consent Judgment, no inference, assumption. or presumption shall be drawn,
and no provision of this Consent Judgment shall be construed against any Party, based on the fact
that one of the Parties and/or one of the Parties’ legal counsel prepared and/or drafted all or any
portion of the Consent Judgment. It is conclusively presumed that all of the Parties participated
equally in the preparation and drafting of this Consent Judgment.

15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

If a dispute arises with respect to either Party’s compliance with the terms of this Consent
Judgment entered by the Court. the Parties shall meet and confer in person, by telephone, and/or
in writing and endeavor to resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or motion may
be filed in the absence of such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforchand.

16. ENFORCEMENT
ERC may, by motion or order to show cause before the Superior Court of Alameda

County. enforce the terms and conditions contained in this Consent Judgment. In any action

Page 17 of 20 -
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brought by ERC to enforce this Consent Judgment, ERC may seek whatever fines, costs,
penalties, or remedies as are provided by law for failure to comply with the Consent Judgment.
To the extent the failure to comply with the Consent Judgment constitutes a violation of
Proposition 65 or other laws, ERC shall not be limited to enforcement of this Consent
Judgment, but may seek in another action whatever fines, costs, penalties, or remedies as are
provided by law for failure to comply with Proposition 65 or other laws.
17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

17.1  This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter herein, including any and
all prior discussions, negotiations, commitments, and understandings related thereto. No
representations, oral or otherwise, express or implied. other than those contained herein have
been made by any Party. No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to
herein, shall be deemed to exist or to bind any Party.

17.2  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully

authorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment.

18. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF
CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The
Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed
regarding the matters which are the subject of this action, to:

(1) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and
equitable settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint that the matter has
been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and

(2)  Make the findings pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section
25249.7(f)(4), approve the Settlement, and approve this Consent Judgment.

I
"
I
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IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Dated: // /(l , 2021
Dated: January 26 , 2021
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dated: __{/ 2¢/ 2021

Dated: January 26 | 2021

NUTRA HOLDINGS, INC., individually and
dba JACKED FACTORY

By: John Williams, CEO
Its:

MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES

o i

Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research
Center, Inc.

LLAW OFFICE OF STACY E. DON

Stacy Don C/
Attomey for Nutra Holdings, Inc.,

individually and dba Jacked Factory

Page 19 of 20

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT Case No. RG20074708




O 90 3 & Wwn b

10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24

26
27
28

ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties’ Stipulation, and good cause appearing, this Consent Judgment is

approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

[T IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED.

Dated: ., 2021
Judge of the Superior Court
Page 20 of 20
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Michael Freund & Associates

1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Voice: 510,540.1992 « Fax: 510.371.0885
Michael Freund, Esq.

March 10, 2020

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center, Inc. ("ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San
Diego. CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California
non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(*Proposition 65”), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves
as a notice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the
public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have
commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violators

identified below.

Alleged Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violators™) are:

Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory
NutraScience Labs, Inc.

NutraScience Labs IP Corporation

Twinlab Consolidation Corporation

Twinlab Corporation

Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.

Consumer Products and Listed Chemical. The products that are the subject of this notice and the

chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

1. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Shred Thermogenic Pre-Workout Fruit Punch - Lead
2. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Sour Peach Rings - Lead

3. Jacked Factory Green Surge Greens Powder Sour Apple - Lead

4. Jacked Factory Dry XT Water Weight Loss Agent - Lead

5. Jacked Factory Build XT Daily Muscle Builder Fruit Punch - Lead
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Jacked Factory Prima Surge Natural Testosterone Booster - Lead

Jacked Factory Diet XT Body Recomposition Agent - Lead

. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Blue Raspberry - Lead

Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Cotton Candy - Lead

10 Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Shred Thermogenic Pre-Workout Lemon Lime - Lead
11. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Shred Thermogenic Pre-Workout Watermelon - Lead
12. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Fruit Punch - Lead

13. Jacked Factory Burn XT Thermogenic Fat Burner Strawberry Lemonade - Lead
14, Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Strawberry Margarita - Lead

15. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Sour Gummy - Lead

16. Jacked Factory Green Surge Green Superfood Capsules - Lead

© %

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recommended use of these products. Consequently, the route of exposure to this chemical has been and
continues to be through ingestion.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
March 10, 2017, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and
will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or
until this known toxic chemical is either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products.
Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified
chemical. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators
violated Proposition 65 because they failed to provide persons ingesting these products with appropriate
warnings that they are being exposed to this chemical.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations
of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that
includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to
eliminate further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these
products; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with
Proposition 65 to all persons located in California who purchased the above products in the last three years.
Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemical, as well as an
expensive and time-consuming litigation.
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ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number
indicated on the letterhead or at freund1@aol.com.

Sincerely,

W i S

Michael Freund

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory: NutraScience
Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Labs IP Corporation; Twinlab Consolidation Corporation: Twinlab
Corporation; Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.; and their Registered Agents for Service of
Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Nutra Holdings,
Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory; NutraScience Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Labs IP
Corporation; Twinlab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlab Corporation; and Twinlab
Consolidated Holdings, Inc.

I, Michael Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the parties
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and
reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. T'have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the
notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. | understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in
California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e.. (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

S L

Michael Freund

Dated: March 10, 2020
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO 27 CCR § 25903

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States and over the age of 18 years of age. My business address is 306 Joy Street,
Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. | am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or
package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On March 10, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, I served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65):
A SUMMARY?™ on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
each of the parties listed below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery

by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO

Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and
dba Jacked Factory

65 White Rose Drive Unit 2

St. John’s NL A1A 4AS

Canada

Stewart McKelvey

(Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Inc..

individually and dba Jacked Factory)
PO Box 5038

1100 Cabot Place

St John’s NL AIC 6K3

Canada

Current President or CEO

Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and
dba Jacked Factory

888 Carol Ct

Carol Stream, IL 60188

Current President or CEO

NutraScience Labs, Inc.
70 Carolyn Blvd
Farmingdale, NY 11735

Cogency Global, Inc.

(Registered Agent for NutraScience Labs, Inc.)

850 New Burton Rd, Ste 201
Dover, DE 19904

Cogency Global Inc.

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidated

Holdings, Inc.)
321 W. Winnie Lane, #104
Carson City, NV 89703

Current President or CEO

Twinlab Consolidation Corporation
4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Cogency Global, Inc.

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidation Corporation)
850 New Burton Rd, Ste 201

Dover, DE 19904

Current President or CEO
Twinlab Corporation

4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305
Boca Raton, FL 33431

Kyle Casey

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Corporation)
4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Current President or CEO

Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.
4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Kyle Casey

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.)
4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Kyle Casey

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidation Corporation)
4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431
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Current President or CEO
NutraScience Labs I[P Corporation
70 Carolyn Blvd

Farmingdale, NY 11735

Cogency Global Inc.

(Registered Agent for NutraScience Labs
IP Corporation)

850 New Burton Rd, Ste 201

Dover, DE 19904

The Corporation Trust Company

(Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Inc.,

Individually and dba Jacked Factory)
Corporation Trust Center

1209 N. Orange St

Wilmington, DE 19801

Current President or CEO

Twinlab Consolidation Corporation
632 Broadway, Ste 201

New York, NY 10012

Corporation Service Company

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Corporation)
251 Little Falls Dr

Wilmington, DE 19808

Current President or CEO
NutraScience Labs IP Corporation
632 Broadway, Ste 201

New York, NY 10012

Current President or CEO
NutraScience Labs, Inc.
632 Broadway, Ste 201
New York, NY 10012

Current President or CEO

Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and
dba Jacked Factory

311 Crossways Park Drive
Woodbury, NY 11797

On March 10, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, I verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party when a true and
correct copy thereof was uploaded on the California Attorney General’s website, which can be accessed at

https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice :

Office of the California Attorney General

Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On March 10, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.: CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
were served on the following parties when a true and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic mail to each of the

parties listed below:

Nancy O'Malley, District Attorney
Alameda County

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650
Oakland, CA 94621
CEPDProp65@acgov.org

Barbara Yook, District Attorney
Calaveras County

891 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249
Prop65Env(@co.calaveras.ca.us

Stacey Grassini, Deputy District Attorney
Contra Costa County

900 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 94553
sgrassini@contracostada.org

Thomas L. Hardy, District Attorney
Inyo County

168 North Edwards Street
Independence, CA 93526
inyoda(@inyocounty.us
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Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator
Lassen County

220 S. Lassen Street

Susanville, CA 96130
mlatimer@co.lassen.ca.us

Jeannine M. Pacioni, District Attorney
Monterey County

1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93940
Prop65DA@co.monterey.ca.us

Gary Lieberstein, District Attorney
Napa County

931 Parkway Mall

Napa, CA 94559
CEPD@countyofnapa.org

Paul E. Zellerbach, District Attorney
Riverside County

3072 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501
Prop65@rivcoda.org

Anne Marie Schubert, District Attorney
Sacramento County

901 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814
Prop65@sacda.org

Summer Stephan, District Attorney
San Diego County

330 West Broadway

San Diego, CA 92101
SanDiegoDAProp65@sdcda.org

Mark Ankcorn, Deputy City Attorney
San Diego City Attorney

1200 Third Avenue

San Diego, CA 92101
CityAttyProp65@sandiego.gov

Gregory Alker, Assistant District Attorney

San Francisco County

732 Brannan Street

San Francisco, CA 94103
gregory.alker@sfgov.org

Valerie Lopez, Deputy City Attorney
San Francisco City Attorney

1390 Market Street, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94102
Valerie.Lopez@sfcityatty.org

Tori Verber Salazar, District Attorney
San Joaquin County

222 E. Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stockton, CA 95202
DAConsumer.Environmental@sjcda.org

Eric J. Dobroth, Deputy District Attorney
San Luis Obispo County

County Government Center Annex, 4th Floor
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
edobroth(@co.slo.ca.us

Christopher Dalbey, Deputy District Attorney
Santa Barbara County

1112 Santa Barbara Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101
DAProp65(@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

Bud Porter, Supervising Deputy District Attorney
Santa Clara County

70 W Hedding St

San Jose, CA 95110

EPU@da.sccgov.org

Jeffrey S. Rosell, District Attorney
Santa Cruz County

701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Prop65DA@santacruzcounty.us

Stephan R. Passalacqua, District Attorney
Sonoma County

600 Administration Dr

Sonoma, CA 95403
jbarnes@sonoma-county.org

Phillip J. Cline, District Attorney
Tulare County

221 S Mooney Blvd

Visalia, CA 95370
Prop65(@co.tulare.ca.us

Gregory D. Totten, District Attorney
Ventura County

800 S Victoria Ave

Ventura, CA 93009
daspecialops@ventura.org

Jeff W. Reisig, District Attorney
Yolo County

301 Second Street

Woodland, CA 95695
cfepd@yolocounty.org
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On March 10, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, I served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with
the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail.

Executed on March 10, 2020, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Phyllis Dunwoody
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District Attorney, Alpine
County

P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador
County

708 Court Street, Suite 202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Butte
County

25 County Center Drive, Suite
245

Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Colusa
County

346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomey, Del Norte
County

450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomney, El Dorado
County

778 Pacific St

Placerville, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresno
County

2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn
County

Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt
County

825 5th Street 4 Floor
Eurcka, CA 95501

District Attorney, Imperial
County

940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attomey, Kings
County

1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney. Los Angeles
County

Hall of Justice

211 West Temple St., Ste 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Service List

District Attorney, Madera
County

209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin
County

3501 Civic Center Drive,
Room 130

San Rafacl, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa
County

Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocing
County

Post Office Box 1000

Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney. Merced
County

550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc
County

204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alwras, CA 961014020

District Attorney. Mono
County

Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Nevada
County

201 Commercial Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange
County

401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney, Placer
County

10810 Justice Center Dnive,
Ste 240

Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas
County

520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney. San Benito
County

419 Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney,San
Bemnardino County

303 West Third Street
San Bemadino, CA 92415

District Attorney, San Mateo
County

400 County Ctr., 3rd Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Shasta
County

1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001

District Attorney, Sierra
County

100 Courthouse Square, 2™
Floor

Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney, Siskiyou
County

Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solano
County

675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield. CA 94533

District Attorney, Stanislaus
County

832 12th Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attorney. Sutter
County

463 2™ Street

Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomney, Tehama
County

Post Office Box 519

Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity
County

Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tuolumne
County

423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Yuba
County

215 Fifth Street, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey’s
Office

City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA %0012

San Jose City Attorney’s
Office

200 East Santa Clara Street,
16th Floor

San Jose, CA 95113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 85"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 85 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25246.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http:/loehha.ca.govlprop65/|aw/P65|aw72003.html.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001."
These implementing regulations are available online at:
http:l/oehha.ca.govlpropGS/law/PGSRegs.html.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 85, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

I All further regulatory references are to sactions of Title 27 of the Califcrnia Code of Regulations uniess
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: http:/lww.oehha.ca.gov/propGSllawlindex.html.




female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at. http://Awww.oehha.ca.qov/prop65/propés list/Newlist.html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 5.

Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http:/lwww.oehha.ca.gov/propBSIIawfmdex.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 85 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Propesition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all empioyees, not just those present in California.




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

« An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent cnsite consumption is permitted by law;

e An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatabie or to avoid microbiological contamination,;

e An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises,

e An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on cne of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
htlp:/lwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level”
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65lgetNSRLs.html for
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures 10
chemicals that naturally oceur in foods (i.e., that do not resuit from any known human
_activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are

exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the iisted chemical
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect”
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).




A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http:l/oehha.oa.gov/prop65l|awlp65|aw72003.html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 85
Implementation Office at (816) 445-6900 or via e-mail at

P6&5Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25248.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25240.6, 25240.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.
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Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suits 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Voice: 510.540.1992 » Fex: 510.371.0885
Michael Freund, Esq.

April 2, 2020

NOTICE OF VICLATION CF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

ﬂmﬂmmmmmm. A copy of & summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violators

identified below,

. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violator ") are:

Nutra Holdings, Ine., individually and dba Jacked Factory
NutraScience Labs, Ine,

NutraScience Labs [P Corporation

Twinlab Consolidation Corporation

Twinlab Corporation

Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Ine,

. i ical. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are

1. Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Electrolytes Fruit Punch - Leag
2. Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Electrolytes Orange Mango ~ Lead




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq.
April 2, 2020
Page 2

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October |, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and Jead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer,

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations

&gm@w. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recommended use of these products, Consequently, the route of exposure to this chemical has been and
continues to be through ingestion,

te Ti r Viol . Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
April 2, 2017, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or unil
this known toxic chemical is either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemical. The
method of warning should be a waming that appears on the product label. The Violators violated Proposition
65 because they failed to provide persons ingesting these products with appropriate warnings that they are being
exposed to this chemical,

Consistent with the public intepast goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations
of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that
includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to
eliminate further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these
products; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with
Proposition 65 to all persons located in California who purchased the above products in the last three years.
Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer Exposures to the identified chemical, as well as an

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct ali communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention af the law office address and telephone number
indicated on the letterhead or at freund1@aol.com.

Sincerely,
Michael Freund
Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary (1o Nutra Holdings, Inc,, individually and dba Jacked Factory; NutraScience
Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Labs IP Corporation; Twinlab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlab
Corporation; Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.; and their Registered Agents for Service of
Process only)

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Nutra Holdings,
Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory; N utraScience Labs, Ine.; NutraScience Labs [P

Corporation; Twinlab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlah Corporation; and Twinlab
Consolidated Holdings, Inc,

4 Michael Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the parties
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and
reasonable warnings, ;

2. I am an sttorney for the noticing party,

“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute,

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in
California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data réviewed by those persons,

L,

Michael Freund

Dated: April 2, 2020




[l Tl UBULgIA U W, 4 Bl B ISSIUCRE OF Smpioyed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or
package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On April 2, 2020, between 8:00 a.n. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.8 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF

A SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to

each of the parties listed below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service

by Certified Mail:
Current President or CEOQ Current President or CEQ
Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and Twinlab Consolidation Corporation
dba Jacked Factory 4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305
635 White Rose Drive Unit 2 Boca Raton, FL 33431
St. John's NL A1A 4A5
Canada Cegency Clobal, Inc.
‘ (Registared Agent for Twinlab Consolidation C orporation)
Stewart McKelvey 850 New Burton Rd, Ste 201

(Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Inc.,
individually and dba Jacked Factory)

Dover, DE 19904

PO Box 5038 Current President or CEQ

1100 Cabot Place Twinlab Corporation

St John's NL A1C 6K3 4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Canada Boca Raton, FL 33431

Current President or CEO Kyle Casey

Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and (Registered Agent for Twinlab Corporation)
dbe Jacked Factory 4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

838 Carol Ct Beca Raton, FL 33431

Carol Stream, IL 60188

Current President or CEO

Curreat President or CEO Twinlab Consolidatsd Holdings, Inc.
NutraScisuce Labs, Ine, 4800 T-Kex Avenue, Ste 305
70 Carolyn Bivd Bocs Raton, FL 33431
Farmingdale, NY 11735
Kyls Casey

Cogency Global, Inc. (Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.)
(Registered Agent for NutraScience Labs, Inc.) 4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305
850 New Burton Rd, Ste 201 Boca Raton, FL 33431
Dover, DE 19904

‘ Kyle Casey
Cogency Global Inc, (Registered Agent for Twinleb Consolidation Corporation)
(Ragistered Agent for Twinlab Consolidated 4800 T-Rex Avenus, Ste 305
Holdings, Ing.) Boca Raton, FL 3343]

321 W, Winnie Lane, #104
Carson City, NV 89703
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I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct;

 am a citizen of the United States and over the age of 18 years of age. My business addrecs ie 204 Tov Sireas
Dot Dol i wint e B B




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq.

April 2, 2020
Page §

Current President or CEO
NutraScience Labs IP Corporation
70 Carolyn Blvd

Farmingdale, NY 11735

Cogency Global Ing.

(Registered Agent for NutraScience Labs
IP Corporation)

830 New Burton Rd, Ste 201

Dover, DE 19904

The Corporation Trust Company
(Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Inc.,
Individually and dba Jacked Factory)
Corporation Trust Center

1209 N, Orange St

Wilmington, DE 19801

Current President or CEO

Twinlab Consolidation Cerporation
632 Broadway, Ste 201

New York, NY 10012

On April 2, 2020, betwesn 8:00 am, and 5:00 p.m. Egstern Tims, | verified the following documents NOTICE
TH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party when a true and
the California Attorney General's webs

OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEAL

Corporation Service Company

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Corporation)
251 Little Falls Dr

Wilmington, DE 19808

Current President or CEQ
NutraScience Labs IP Corporation
632 Broadway, Ste 201

New Yark, NY 10012

Current President or CEQ
NutraScience Labs, Inc,
632 Broadway, Ste 201
New York, NY 10012

Current President or CEO

Nutrs Holdings, Inc,, individually and
dba Jacked Factory

311 Crossways Park Drive
Woodbury, NY 11797

ite, which can be accessed at

https://oag.ca.gov/pmp65/udd-60—day-noticc C
\

Office of the California Attorney General
- Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suits 2000

Oukland, CA 94612-0550

On April 2, 2020, between 8:00 a.r. and 5:00 p.m. Bastern Time, [ verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNLA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
were served on the following parties when a true and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic mail to each of the
parties listed below:

Nancy O'Malley, District Attomey Stacey Grassinj, Deputy District Attormney

Alameda County Contra Costa County

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650 500 Ward Strest

Osakland, CA 94621 Martinez, CA 94553
CEFDProp63@acgov.org $grassini@contracostada, org
Barbara Yook, Distriet Attorney Thomas L. Hardy, District Attorney
 Calaveras County Inyo County

891 Mountain Ranch Road 168 North Edwards Street

‘San Andreas, CA 95249 Independence, CA 93526
Prop63Env@co.calaveras.ca.us inyoda@inyocouzty.us
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Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator
Lassen County

220 8. Lassen Street

Susanville, CA 96130
miatimer@co.lassen.ca.us

Jeannine M. Pacioni, District Attomey
Monterey County

1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93640
Prop65DA@co.monterey.ca.us

Gary Lioberstein, District Attorngy
Napa County

931 Parkway Mall

Nape, CA 94559

CEPD@oountyofnapa.org
Peul E. Zellerbach, District Attorney

" Riverside County

3072 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 92501

- Prop63@riveoda.org

Anne Marie Schubert, Distriet Attorney
Sacramente County

901 G Strest

Sacramento, CA 95814
Prop63@sscda.org

Summer Stephan, District Aomey
San Diego County

330 West Broadway

San Diego, CA 92101

SanDiegoDAProps3@sdcda.org

Mark Ankcorn, Deputy City Attomey
San Diego City Attomey

1200 Third Avenue

San Diggo, CA 92101

1 CityAttyProp6S@sandisgo.gov
 Gregory Alker, Assistant District Attomey

San Frencisco County

| 732 Brannan Street
San Francisco, CA 94103

grogory.alker@sfgov.org

‘Valaial.opu.mpwcnymuuy

San Francisco City A

1390 Market Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
Valerie. Lopez@sfeityatty.org

th & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

Tori Verber Salazar, District Attomey
San Joaquin County

222 E. Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stockion, CA 95202
DAConsumer.Eavlronmemal@sjcda.org

Eric J. Dobroth, Deputy District Attorney
San Luls Obispo County

County Govemnment Center Annex, 4th Floor
8an Luis Obispo, CA 93408
edebroth@eo.slo.ca.us

Christopher Dalbay, Deputy District Atorney
Santa Barbara County

1112 Santa Barbara Street

Santa Barbarg, CA 93101
DAProp65@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

Bud Forter, Supervising Deputy District Attorney

Santa Clara County
70 W Hedding St
San Jose, CA 95110
EPU@ds.ccegov.org

Jeffrey S. Rosell, District Attorney
Santa Cruz County

701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060
PmpéSDA@nmacruuoumy.us

Stephan R. Passalacqua, District Attorney
Sonoma County

600 Administration Dr

Sonoma, CA 95403
Jbarmes@scnoma-county.org

Phillip J. Cline, District Attorney
Tulare County

221 § Moonsy Bivd

Visalia, CA 95370
Propé3@co.tulare.ca.us

Gregory D. Totten, District Attorney
Ventura County

800 8 Victoria Ave

Venturs, CA 93009
daspscizlops@ventura.org

Jeff W, Reisig, District Attomey
Yeio County

301 Second Swreet

Woodiand, CA 95695

cfepd@yolocounty.org




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
April 2,2020
Page 7

On April 2, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNLA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.8 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in 2 sealed envelope,
addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it at 8 U.S. Postal Service Office with
the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail,

Executed on April 2, 2020, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia,

Fﬁymu Buh\imody
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Distriet Attomsy, Alpine

County
P.O. Box 248
Markieeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador
County

708 Court Street, Suite 202
Jackgon, CA 95642

District Attorney, Butte
County
235 County Center Drive, Suite

245 |
Orovills, CA 95965

District Attomey, Coluss
County

346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

DmetAmmlyD.le
Coun

450 P?SMRM 171
Cmqm City, CA 95531
District Attomey, El Dorado

County :
778 Pacific St
Placarville, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresrio
County

2220 Tulare Strest, Suits 1000
Fm.“CA”?zl

Distriet Attomney, Glann

Post Ofifice Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

gis:ria Anorney, Humboldt

cunty
425 $th Strest 4 Floor
Euscka, CA 93501

District Aomey, Imperial
Caounty

940 West Main Strest, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attomey, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Hakersfleld, CA 93301

District Attomsy, Kings
Ca

unty
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Atomey, Lake County
253 N, Forbes Strest
LlthA 95433

Dutﬂa Mwuy Los Angeles
Hall of Justics
211 Waast Temple St., Sts 1200

Los Angalps, CA 90012

13

District Atomey, Madsin
County

209 West Yosamite Avenug
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Merin

County

3501 Civic Cenisr Drive,
Room 130

San Rafasl, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa
Couaty

Post Office Box 730
Mariposs, CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendocino
County

Post Office Bex 1000

Ukigh, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced
County

$50 W, Main Strest
Merced, CA 95340

District Attornay, Modos
County

204 5 Court Swreet, Room 202

Altures, CA 961014020
District Attornsy, Mono
County

Post Office Box 617
Bridgepoit, CA 93317
Dmm Nevada

20! Oommd Sirest
Nevada City, CA 93959

Digtrict Attorey, Qrangs
County

401 West Civie Centar Drive
Santa Ang, CA 92701

District Attorney, Plaser
10810 Justice Centar Drive,
Siz 240

Rossville, CA 956738

District Attoraey, Plumas
County

$20 Main Stroet, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

Distriot Attomgy, San Benitw

County
419 Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Hollistar, CA, 95023

District Attomey,$an
Bemardino

County
303 West Third Street
San Bemadino, CA 92415

District Attorngy, San Maiso
County

400 County Cur., 324 Floor
Rzdwood City, CA 94063

District Atomey, Shasts
County

1355 West Streat
Redding. CA 96001

District Attomey, Slorvs
County

100 Courthouse Squass, 2
Floar

Dowrieville, CA 95936

District Attomey, Siskiyen
County

Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 95097

District Astomey, Solanc
County

675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attomey, Stanislaus
County

832 12th Sweey, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Aniomay, Sutter
County

463 2™ Sweet

Yubs City, CA 95991

District Attomey, Tehama
Couni

1y
Post Offics Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity
County

Post Office Box 310
Weeverville, CA 96093

District Attomey, Tudiumae
County

423 N. Washi Sueet
Sonora, CA 95370

District Atlomey, Yuba
Co

unty
2135 Fifth Sweet, Suite 152
Marysvilie, CA 9550)

Los Angeles City Attamasy's
Offics
City Hai! East

200 N. Main Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Szn Joss City Attomsy's
Office
200 East Santa Clara Strest,

16th Floor
San Joss, CA 95113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 13868
(PROPOSITION 85): A SUMMARY

The foliowing summary hae besn prepared by the Califernis Offics of Environmental
Heslth Hazard Asssssment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Texic Enforcement Act of 1888 (commonly known as
“Proposition 657). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notics of violation served upon an alleged vioiator of the Act. The summary provides
hasic information about the provisions of the law, and is Intended to serve onlyasa -
canvenient source of general information. it is not intended to provide authoritative
guidancs on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directad to the statute
&nd OEHHA implementing regulations (ses citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE

NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The taxt of Prepesition 85 (Mealth and Safety Cuds Sections 25248.5 through
25249.13) is avallable online at: hitp://oshia.ca.gov/prop85/iaw/PBSlaw72003.htmi.
Ragulations that provide more apacific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the Stats In carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Cods of Regulations, ssctions 25102 through 27001 3
These implementing regulations are available oniine at:
http://oshha.ca.gov/prop8S/iaw/PE5Regs.himl.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 68 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Preposition 88, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of Callfornia to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 85 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

! All fusther reguistory references are to ssstions of Yitis 27 of the Cailfornia Code of Regulations uniess

ethsrwise indlaated, The statuts, reguiations and relevant case lsw ars avaiizble on the OEHHA website
st hitp /A oehha.ca.gev/propS&isw/indsx. html.




femaie or male raproductive systems or io the develaping fetus. This list must be
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA websita at: 2 hha.ca.aov/pr rop85 list/Newlist. htm|.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 85.
Businessss that produce, use, release or otharwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the foliowing:

Clasr and reasonabie warnings. A business ls required to wam 8 person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that parscn to & listed chamical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given musi ba “clsar and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical invoived is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person befare he ¢or she is exposed to that chemical. Some

axposures ars exempt from the warning requirement under ssrtain circumstances
discussed below.

Prokibition from discharges into dninking watsr. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chamical Into water or onto lend where it passes or
probably will pass inte a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt fram
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

- DOES PROPOSITION 85 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current verglen of the statute and regulations
(http:/Awvww.cehha.ca.gov/prop8S/iaw/index. himl) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the moat common of which are the fellowing;

Grace Period. Propasition 85 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemicel has been listsd. The Propaosition 85 discharge prehibition does not apply

to a discharge or release of a chamical that takes place less than 20 months sfter the
listing of the chemical.

Govermmentsl agensies end public watsr utilitiss. Al agsncies of the fedarél. stats
or local government, as well s entities oparating public waisr systems, are sxempt.

Businessas with nins or fewer employees. Nsither the warning requiremant nor the
discharge prehibition appliss to @ business that employs & tota! of nine or fewsr
empioyses. Thig inciudes all employees, net just those present in California.




Exposyres that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels®
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exsmpt from
the warning requirement. See CEHHA's websits at;
hitp://Awww.0ehha.ca.gov/prop85/getNSRLs.htmi for a list of NSRLs, and Saction 25701
et seq. of the reguiations for information concerning how these ievels are calculated.

Exposures that will preduce no observabie reproductivs effect at 1,000 times the
leval in question. For chemicels known to the Stats to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrats that the
exposure will produce no observable effact, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be balow the “no observable effect level”
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Aliowable Dose Leve!
(MADL). Ses OEHHA's website at: http:/mwww.cehha.ca.gov/prop85/getNSRLs. htm! for
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Neturelly Occurring Chemisalz in Food. Certaln exposures 1o
chemicals that naturally oceur in foods (1.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, insluding activity by someone other than the person causing the eXposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it

must be reduced to the lowest level feasible, Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25801.

Discharges that do not reauit In a “signifisent amount® of the listed chemical
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
sourcs of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detsctable amount, axcept an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect”

level for chemicals that causs reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking watsr.

' & Sae Section 26801(a)(4).




HOW IS PROPOSITION 63 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsulis. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attomey, or certain city atturneys. Lawsuits may aiso be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notics of
the alisged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district atiorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation, The notice must provide adequate
information to aliow the recipient to assass the nature of the allaged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procadural reguirements specifiad in
Section 25803 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursus an independent enforcament action under Proposition 865 if one of the

governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcemant action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be In viclation of Prepasition 85 is subjest to civil penaities of up to
£2.500 per day for each vislation. In addition, the busineas may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcemant action based on cartain exposures if the
alleged violator meets spacific conditions. For the following types of expesures, the Act
providas an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged viclation:

e An exposure to alcoholic baveragss that ere consumad on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is parmittsd by law;

@ An exposurs to a Preposition 85 llatsd shemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold en ths alleged violeter's premises that i3 primarily intended for
immediete consumption on- er off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
net intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar -
preparation of food or bevaerags components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to aveid micrebiological contamination;

s An aexposure to environmsntal icbacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on pramises ownad or operatad by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any lccation on the premises;

o An exposurs o listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure

occlrs inslds a facliity ownsé or operaisd by the aliegsd vioiator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

i ‘l privats party alleges that a viclation cccurred based on one of the exposures
described above, the privats party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedurs and proof of compliance form.




A copy of the netice of special compliance presadure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop85/law/p85iaw72003.html,

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Nealth Hazard Assessment's Proposition 88
Implementation Office at (818) 445-8000 or via ¢-mail at

P85Public. Commenis@oehha.cs.gov.

Revisad: May 2017

NOTE: Autherity clted: Section 28248.12, Health and Safsty Cods. Reference: Ssctions
28240.5, 25248.8, 25249.7, 28240.9, 25245.10 and 25248.14, Health and Safety Code.
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Michael Freund & Assoeciates

1919 Addisen Street, Suits 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Voice: 510,540.1992 « Fax: §10.371.0885
Michael Freund, Esq.

June §, 2020

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 63)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcoment Agencies:

1 represent Environmental Research Center, Ine, (*ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC's Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California
non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65"), which is codifled at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves
as a notice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the
public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have
commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these viclations.

General Information about Proposition §8. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Heaith Hazard Assesament is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violators
identified below.

Vi The nemes of the campanies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hersinafter the “Violators™) are:

Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory
NutraScience Labs, Inc.
NutraScience Labs IP Corporation
Twinlab Consolidation Corporation
- Twinlab Corporation
Twialsb Consolidated Holdings, Inc.

Consymer Products and Listed Chiemical. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemica! in those products identified as exceeding allowsble levels are:

1. Jacked Faehiry Nitre Surge Pre-Workout Lemon Lime - Lead
2. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Arctic White - Lead
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On February 27, 1987, the State of Califormia officially listed leed as a chemical known to cause
deyelopmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recommended use of these products, Consequently, the route of exposure to this chemical has been and
continues to be through ingestion. '

Viol . Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
June 5, 2017, &s well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until
this known toxic chemical is either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemical. The
method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product lebel. The Violators violated Proposition
+65 because they failed to provide persons ingesting these products with appropriaie warnings that they are being
exposed to this chemical.

Consistent with the public intsrest goals of Propaaition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations
of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking & constructive resolution of this matter that
includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to
climinate further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these
products; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with
Proposition 65 to all persons located in California who purchased the above products in the last thres years.
Such 2 resolution will prevent further unwarnsd consumer exposures to the identified chemical, as well as an
expensive and time-consuming litigation,

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Plesse direct ali communications

regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number
indicsted on the letterhead or 2t freundl @aoleom.

Sineerely,
Micheel Freund
Atischments
Certificate of Merit
Certificats of Servige

- OEHHA Summary (to Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and dbe Jacked Factory; NutraScience

- Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Labs IP Corporation; Twinlab Consolidation Corporsation; Twinlab
Corporation; Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.; and their Registered Agents for Service of

- Process only)

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG caly)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmentsal Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Nutra Holdings,
Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory; NutraScience Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Labs IP
Corporation; Twinlab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlab Corporation; and Twinlab
Consolidated Holdings, Inc.

I, Michael Freund, declare:

1, This Certificate of Merit sccompanies the attashed 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the parties
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and
reasonable warnings.

2, ] am an attorey for the noticing party,

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the
notice. '

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be establighed and that the information did not prove that the alleged
Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attomey General is attached additional
factual information sufficient 1o establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in
California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.¢., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

L s

Michse! Freund

Dated: June 5, 2020
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1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States and over the age of 18 years of age. My business address is 306 Joy Street,
Fort Oglsthorpe, Georgia 30742. 1 am a resident or gmployed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or
package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia,

On June §, 2020, between 8:00 a.m, and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF
VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SA¥ETY CODE §28249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 68): A
SUMMARY?” on the following parties by placing & true and cormrect copy thereof in & sealed envelope, addressed to each
of the parties listed below and depositing it at & U.S, Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by

Certified Mail;

Current President or CEQO Cusrent President or CEO
Nutra Holdings, Inc., individuzlly and Twinleb Consolidation Corperation
dba Jacked Factory 4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

65 White Rose Drive Unit 2
St. John’s NL A1A 4AS

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Canads Cogency Global, Inc.
(Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidation Corporation)
Stewart McKelvey 850 Wew Burton Rd, Ste 201
(Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Inc., Dover, DE 19904
individually and dba Jacked Factory)
PO Box 5038 Current President or CEO
1100 Cabot Place Twinlab Corporation
St John's NL A1C 6K3 4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305
Canads Boes Ruton, FL 33431
Current President or CEO ' Kyle Casey
Nutrs Holdings, Ine., individually and (Registered Agent for Twinlab Corporation)
dba Jacked Factory 4860 T.Rex Avenus, Sts 308
888 Carol Ct Bocz Raton, FL 33431
Carol Stream, IL 60188
. Curvent President or CEO
Current President or CEO Twiniab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.
NutraScience Labs, Ins. 4800 T.Rex Avenue, Ste 305
70 Carolyn Blvd Boga Raton, FL 33431
Farmingdale, NY 11735
Kyie Cusey
Cogency Global, Ing, (Registered Agent for Twinlab Consoclidated Holdings, Ine.)

(Registared Agent for NutraScience Labs, Inc.)

4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 308

830 New Burton Rd, Ste 20! Boca Raton, FL 33431
Dover, DE 19904
‘ Kyle Casey
Cogeney Global Ing, (Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidation Corporation)
(Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidated 4800 T-Rex Avenue, Sts 308
Holdings, Ins.) Boce Raton, FL 33431

32! W. Winnie Lans, #104
Carson City, NV 89703
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Current President or CEO Corporation Service Company
NutraScience Labs IP Corporation (Registered Agent for Twiniab Corporation)
70 Carolyn Bivd 251 Little Falls Dr
Farmingdale, NY 11735 Wilmington, DE 19808
Cogency Global Inc, Current President or CEQ
(Registered Agent for NutraScience Labs NutraSclence Labs IP Corporation
[P Carporation) 632 Broagway, Ste 201
850 New Burton Rd, Ste 201 New York, NY 10012
Dover, DE 19904

Current President or CEO
The Corporation Trust Company NutraScience Labs, Ine.
(Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Inc,, 632 Broadway, Ste 201
Individually and dba Jacked Factory) New York, NY 10012
Corporation Trust Center
1209 N, Orange St Curvent President or CEO
Wilmington, DE 19801 Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and

dba Jacked Factory
Current President or CEO 311 Crossways Park Drive
Twinlab Consolidation Corporation Woodbury, NY 11797

632 Broadway, Ste 201
New York, NY 10012

On June §, 2020, between 8:00 a.m, and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, I verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party when a true and

correct copy thereof was uploaded on the Califonis Attorney General's website, which can be accessed at
hitps://oag.ca.gov/prop$§5/add-60-day-notice :

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suits 2000

Oakiand, CA 94612-0550

On June §, 2020, between 8:00 &.m. and 5:00 p.m. Bastern Time, I verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.8 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

were served on the following parties when a true and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic mail to each of the
parties listed below: ,

Nancy O’Malley, District Attomey Stagey Grassinl, Deputy District Attorney
Alameds County Contra Costa County

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650 500 Ward Street

Qsakiand, CA 94621 Martinez, CA 94553
CEPDProp6S@acgov.org sgrassini@contracostada.org

Barbara Yook, District Attorney Thomas L. Hardy, District Attorney
Calaveras County Inyo County

891 Mountain Ranch Road 168 Nerth Edwards Strest

Sen Andreas, CA 95249 Independence, CA 93526

PropéSEnv@co.calaveras.ca.us inyoda@inyocounty.us
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Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator
Lassen County

220 S. Lassen Street

Susanville, CA 96130
mlatimer@co.lassen.ca.us

Jeannine M. Pacioni, District Anornsy
Monterey County

1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93940

Prop63DA @co.monterey.ca.us

Gary Lieberstein, District Attorney
Naps County

931 Parkway Mali

Nape, CA 54559

CEPD@countyofnspa.org

| Paul E. Zellerbagh, District Attomey

Riverside County
3072 Orange Strast

Riversids, CA 92301
Prop6S@riveoda.org

Anne Marle Schubert, District Atoraey
Sacramento County
901 G Strest

| Seeramento, CA 95814
% PropéS@ascds.org

Summaer Stephan, District Atternsy
San Disgo County

" 330 West Broadway

San Diego, CA 92101
SanDiegoDAPropéS@sdeda.org

Mark Ankcom, Deputy City Attarney
Sin Diego Clty Anomey

1200 Third Avenus

Sas Diego, CA 92101

Clty AttyProp6S @sandiego.gov

Grogory Alker, Assistant District Attorney
San Francisco County

732 Brannan Strest

San Francisco, CA 94103

gregory alker@sfgov.org
Valeris Lepez, Deputy City Attomsy

| San Frencizes City Attorney
- 1380 Market Strest, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94102
Valerie.Lopez@sfoityatty.org

Tori Verber Salazar, District Attorney
San Joaguin County

222 E, Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stockton, CA 93202
DAConsumer.Environmental@sjcda.org

Erie J. Dobroth, Deputy District Attorney
San Luls Obispo County

County Covernment Center Annex, 4th Floor
Sin Luis Obispo, CA 93408
sdobroth@co.slo.ca.us

Christopher Dalbey, Deputy District Atiorney
Sants Barbara County

1112 Senta Barbara Streat

Sants Barbars, CA 93101
DAPropéS@co.santa-barbars.ca.us

Bud Forter, Supervising Dsputy District Atomey
Santa Clare County

70 W Hedding St

Sen Joss, CA 935110

EPU@da.sccgov.org

Jeffrey 8. Rosell, District Attorney
Santa Cruz County

701 Ocean Street

Sunta Cruz, CA 93060

Fropd3 DA @santacruzeounty.us

Stephan R, Passalacqua, District Attomey
Sonoma County

800 Administration Dr

Sonoma, CA 95403
Jbarnes@sonoms.county.org

Philllp 1. Cline, District Attorney
Tulare County

221 & Mooasy Bivd

Vizalis, CA 95370
Prop63@co.tulare.ca.us

Gregory D. Totten, District Attomey
Ventura County

800 8§ Victoria Ave

Ventura, CA 93009

daspeciuiops@ventwa.org

Jeff W, Reislg, District Astomney
Yalo County

301 Second Strest

Woodland, CA 95655
cfepd@yolocounty.org
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On June 5, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 pan, Eastern Time, | served the following documents: NOTICE OF
VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §23249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing & true and correct copy thereof in 2 sealed envelope,
addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it at 8 U.S. Postal Service Office with
the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail,

Exsouted on June §, 2020, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia,

%@M
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District Attomey, Alpine
.County 0

2.0, Box 248
Markioeville, CA 96120
Districs Attorney, Amador

County
708 Caust Streat, Suits 202
Jjackson, CA 95642

District Attomay, Butts

Orovillg, CA 95965
Distriot Astornioy, Colusa
County

345 Fifth Stroet Suits 101
Coluss, CA 95832

Distrist Attornsy, Usl Noas
County

430 H Sereat, Room 171
Crascent Clty, CA %3333
Distriat Aomsy, Bl Darado
County

718 Pagific St
Plaszevills, CA 23687
District Attomey, Fresnd

County
2220 Tulass Sireat, Suits 1000
Freano, CA 83731

Distriot Attomsy, Glenn
County

Past Offics Box €30
Willows, CA 93088

District Attornay, Humbold:

Coungy
823 3% Swest 4% Floor
Eureks, €A 9330]

Disuicl Ancrnay, Imparial
County

G40 Wess Ma Stezal, St 102
£l Centre, CA 92243

District Atomey, Kem County
1215 Truniun Aveaus
Bakarsfisld, CA 93301

District Atorney, Kiags

1400 Wagt Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93

District Aamsy, Laks County
255 N. Forbes Steat
Lekaport, CA 93453

Distrist Adarosy, Los Angoiss
Caunty
Hall of J

Ualis
211 West Tamplo &, 8 1200
Los Angsles, CA 80012

Service List

Distriat Aslomsy, Madee
County

209 West Yosomile Avenue
Meders, CA 93637

District Atomey, Marin

County .
3501 Civio Cantar Drive,
Room 130

San Rafil, CA 94503

District Altorasy, Manipoia
County

Post Offfes Box 750
Mariposs, CA 95356

District Atiomay, Mendozing
Caunty

post Offlcs Box 1000
Uklah, €A 83462

Diwriot Asiomey, Merssil

County
$50 W, Main Strcat
Moiced, CA 85340

Bistrict Avamiey, Modoo

County
20¢ § Coust Struct, Room 202
Alwes, CA 961014020

District Atlomey, Mono
County

Foat Ofiles Bak 817
Bridgepars, CA 23317

District Atioensy, Nevada

Cousty
20! Commarcial Susal
Nevads City, CA 95039

District Anomsy, Orangs

<
4Wul Civie Coalar Uiive
Sanw Ang, CA 92701

Distriat Akomey, Piscer
County

16810 Jusiice Conter Drive,
Sts 240

Keasville, CA 95678
District Attorasy, Plumas
County

520 Main Suest, Room 404
Quincy, CA 93971

gum Aoy, San Banlw

auaty
419 Fourth Steget, 2nd Floor
Hollistar, CA $3023

Distriot Aomey,Sai
Bemardino County

303 West Thisd Strast
San Bomadine, CA 924158

Disirict Anorey, fien Matse
County

400 Cousnty Crr, 3rd Plocr
Radwood City, CA 94063

Diatriot Atomey, Shasta
County

1358 Weat Steat
Rodding, CA 88001

Distriot Asomey, Signe
County

100 Courtisuse Squarg, 2%
Fiaor

Dowaleviile, CA 53526

District Atiomey, Siskiyou
County

Post Office Box 986
Yraka CA 96087

Districi Alorasy, Soigno
County

675 Taxas Suest, S 4500
Falrfield, CA 04533

District Axtamsy, Stanisiss
Caunty

£33 12th Stwal, St 300
Mudailo, CA 95354

Dianict Atlomigy, Sutiar
County

463 2™ Street

Yuba City, CA 93591

District Aviornsy, Tehamng
County

Past Offica Bax 319

Rad Bluf, CA 96080

Distnict Attarngy, Trialty
Couny

Post Offias Box 310
Waaverviilg, CA 96083

Diatrigt Atlarasy, Tuolumie
Cuunty

423 N. Washingioa Suxat
Sonasa, CA 93370

Cistrict Anomsy, Yibe
County |

215 Pifth Susel, Sults 152
Marysyilie, CA 85001

Los Angeles City Altomey's
Office

City Hail Easi

200 N. Malo Steest, Sulls 300
Lus Angelss, CA 90012

San Josz City Allomay's
Office

200 East Sants Clars Sireat,
{6tk Floor

San Josz, CA 83113



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROFOSITION 885): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmentai
Health Hazard Assesament (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcemant Act of 1888 (commonly known as
“Proposition 85"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged viclator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative

B guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute

and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 85 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25248.5 through
25240.13) is available oniine at: http:/cehha.ca.gov/prop85/iaw/FPBSlaw72003. himl.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the Califoernia Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001.!
These implementing regulations are avaliable online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.him.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Propesition 65 List.” Under Preposition 885, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicais that are known o the State of Califernia to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Propcsition 85 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

! All further regulatory references are to sections of Tils 27 of the California Code of Regulations Lnisss

otherwise indicated. The statuts, regulations and relevant case law are avalilable on the OENHA website
&t hitp:/Avww.cehha.ca.gov/prop@s/iaw/index.htmi.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 85 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the exposure ¢can demonstrate that the sxposure occurs at a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancar in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
lifetime. The Proposition 85 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these ievels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OFEHHA's website at!
http:llww.oehha.ca.gov/prop&ﬁ/gemSRLs.htmi for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
ot 88q. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures thst will produce ne eBssrvable raproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
waming is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of éxposure must be below the “no chservable effect level”
divided by 1,000. This numbker is known &s the Maximum Allowable Dose Lsvel
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http:l/\m.oehhn.ca.gov/propﬁS/getNSRL-s.html for
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 &f £8q. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chamicals in Food. Cartain exposures to
chemicals that naturally ocsur in foods (Le., that do not resuit from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the iaw. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reducsd to the lowest leve! feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do net result in @ “aignificant amount” of the listed chemical
entering any source of drinking watsr. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is abis to demonstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listad chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the diecharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or ordsrs, A “significant amount” means any
detsctable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemiceis that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable affect”
leve! for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water,

¢ Bes Section 28501(a)(4).




HOW IS PROPOSITION 85 ENEORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through eivil lawsuiis. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Aftorney General, any district attornay, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the naturs of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25803 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A privats party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Propesition 65 if one of the

governmental officials noted above initiates an enforeement action within sixty days of
the notics.

A business found to be In viglation of Preposltion 85 Is subject to eivil penaltiss of up to
$2,800 per day for sach violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation. ;

A private party may not flie an enforesment getion pased on cartain exposures if the
slieged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

e An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premisas o the extent onsits censumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure to & Propositicn & listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged viclator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises, This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination:

¢ An exposure to environmental tobaceo smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operatad by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in éngins exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operaied by the allsged violator and primarily
intended for parking noen-commercial vehicles.

If & private party alleges that a viclation ocsurred based on one of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provide ths alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedure and proof of complignce form.




A copy of the netice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http:/loehha.ca.gov/propB5/lawIpGS!aw72003.html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Heslih Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (918) 4458800 or via e-mail at
P65Public.Commanb@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Autherity cited: Section 25248,12, Mealth and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25248.5, 25240.8, 25249.7, 25248.9, 28249.10 and 25249.1 1, Health and Safsty Code.
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Michael Freund & Associates

1919 Addison Street, Suite 108
Berkeley, CA 94704
Voice: 510.540.1992 « vax: $10.371.0885

Michael Freund, Esq.
July 16, 2020
NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOEITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center, Inc. (*ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC's Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California
non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(*Proposition 65"), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves
as a notice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.

General Information ghout Proposition 68, A copy ofa summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard

Assessment is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violators
identified below.,

Alleged Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violators™) are:

Nutra Holdings, Inec., individually and dbe Jacked Factory
NutraScience Labs, Inc.

NutraScience Labs IP Corporation

Twinlab Conselidation Corporation

Twinleb Corporation

Twinlab Consolidgted Holdings, Inc,

‘ i i The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

1. Jacked Factory EAA Surge Premium EAA Formula Pineapple - Lead

2. Jacked Factory Growth Surge Post-Workout Swoleberry - Lead

3. Jacked Factory Intra Surge Intra-Workout Fruit Punek - Lead

4. Jacked Factory Authentic ISO 100% Grass-Fed Isolate Chocolate Peanut Butter - Lead
8. Jacked Factory Power Build Post-Warkout Mixed Berry - Lead

6. Jacked Factory Crea Surge Creatine Monohydrate + elevATP Fruit Punch — Lead




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et segq.
July 16, 2020
Page 2

7. Jacked Factory Authentic Whey Muscle Building Whey Protein Salted Chocolate Caramel -
Lead

8. Jacked Factory Green Surge Greens Powder Lemon Lime - Lead

9. Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Electrolytes Watermelon — Lead

10. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Pineapple - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and jead compounds as chemicals kmown to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other produsts that may revsal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations,

. The consumer expasures thet are the subject of this notice result from the
recommended use of these produgts. Censequently, the route of exposure to this chemical has been and
continues to be through ingestion,

Consistent with the public interes: goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations
of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a construetive resolution of this matter that
includes an enforceable written agreement by the Viclators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to
eliminate further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these
products; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with
Propasition 65 to all persons located in California who purchased the above products in the last three years,
Such & resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemical, as well as an
eéxpensive and time-consuming litigation.
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ERC has retained me as legel counsel in conneetion with this matter, Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number
indicated on the letterhead or at freund1@aol.com.

Sincerely,
/&/ £ e
Michael Freund
Altachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary (to Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and dbe Jacked F actory; NutraScience
Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Labs IP Corporation; Twinlab Consclidation Corporation; Twinlab
Corporation; Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Ine.; and their Registered Agents for Service of
Process only)

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MER[T

Re:  Eavironments] Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Nutra Hol
Inc,, individually and dbs Jacked Factory; N utraScience Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Labs [P
Corporation; Twiniab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlah Corporation; and Twinlab
Consolidated Holdings, Inc,

I, Michael Freund, declare:

]

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the parties
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and
reasonable warnings. .

2. I am an attomey for the noticing party,

3. I have consulted with one Or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who

have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the
notice.

3. Along with the copy of this Certificats of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional
factug! information sufficient to establigh the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in
California Health & Safety Code §25249.7h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other dats reviewed by those persons.

LA,

Michas! Freund

Datsd: July 16, 2020
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I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

I am & citizen of the United States and over the age of 18 years of age. My business address is 306 Joy Street,
Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, | am a resident or smployed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or
package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On July 16, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.am, Eastern Time, | verified the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.8 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC EN FORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65):
A SUMMARY?* were served on the following parties when a true and correct copy thersof was sent via electronic mail to
the parties listed below, through their attorney pursuant to agreament:

NutraScience Labs, lng; NutraScience Labs IP Corporation
Twinlab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlab Corporation;
Twinlsb Consolidated Holdings, Inc.

¢/o Deepi Miller and Willis M. Wagner

Greenberg Traurig LLP

1201 K St, Ste 1100

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: 916) 868-0655

Email: wagnerw@gtlaw.com

On July 16, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586 (PROPOSITION 65):
4 SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing 2 true and correct copy thereof in 2 sealed envelope, addressed to

each of the parties listed below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail;

Current President or CEO Current President or CEO
Nutra Holdings, Ine., individually and Nutre Holdings, Ine., individually and
dba Jacked Factory dba Jacked Factory
65 White Rose Drive Unit 2 888 Carol Ct
St. John's NL Al1A 4AS Carel Stream, IL 60188
Canada

The Corporation Trust Company
Stewart McKslvey (Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Inc.,
(Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Inc., Individually and dba Jacked Factory)
individually and dba Jacked Factory) Corporation Trust Center
PO Box 3038 1209 N. Orange St
1100 Cabot Place Wilmington, DE 19801
StJohn’s NL A1C 6K3
Canada
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On July 16, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and $:00
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & §
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were serv
correct copy thereof was uploaded on the

https://oa,g.ca.gov/propﬁladd-60-day-notice s

Office of the California Attornoy General

Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Oakiand, CA 94612-0550

On July 16, 2020, between 8:00 am. and 5:90 p.a, Hastern T
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTR & SAFETY CO
were served on the following parties when a true and correct co

partias listed below:

Naacy O’Malley, Distriet Attorney
Alameds County

7677 Qakper: Street, Suite 630
Oukland, CA 94621
CEPDPropés@aegov.org

Barbara Yook, District Attarney
Calaveras County

891 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249
Propé3Env@co.caiaveras.caus

Stacey Grassinl, Deputy District Atlomey
Contra Costa County

900 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 94553
sgrassini@centracostada.org

Thomass L. Hurdy, District Atomey
Inye County

168 North Edwards Street
Indspendence, CA 93526

inyoda@inyocounty.us

Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinater
Lassen County

220 €. Lassen Strest

Susanville, CA 96130

mlstimer@co. lussen.ca.us

Jeannine M. Pacioni, District Attorney
Monterey County

1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93940
Pmp&SDA@co.moumy.u.us

p.m. Eastern Time, [ v
ETY CODE §25249
FOR CERTIFICA

Califomia Attorney Gene

ime, I verified the foll

Gary Lieberstein, District Attomey
Napa County

931 Parkway Mall

Nezpa, CA 94559
CEPD@coumyofmpaorg

Paul E, Zallerbach, District Attomey
Riverside County

3072 Orange Street

Riversids, CA 92501
PropéS@riveoda.org

Aane Marie Schubert, District Automey
Sagramento County

901 G Sweet

Sacramento, CA 95814
Prop65@sacda.org

Summer Stephan, District Attornsy
San Diego County

330 West Broadwasy

San Diego, CA 92101
SmDiagoDAPropﬁS@sdcd&org

Mark Ankeom, Deputy City Artomney
8an Disgo City Attoraey

1200 Third Avenue

San Diego, CA 92101
CityAuyPropéS@nndiego.gov

Gregory Alker, Assistant Distriet Attorney
San Franeisco County

732 Brannan Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

gregory alker@sfgov.org

erified the following documents NOTICE
5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
TE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
ed on the following party when a true and
rel’s website, which can be accessed at

owing documents NOTICE
ERTIFICATE OF MERIT
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Valeris Lopez, Deputy City Atorney
San Francisco City Attorney

1350 Market Street, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94102

Valerie.Lopa@afcitymy.org

Tori Verber Salazar, District Attorney
San Joagquin County

222 E, Weber Avenus, Room 202
Stockton, CA 95202
DACmumar.Env!ronmenul@gjcda.ora

Eric J. Dobroth, Deputy Distriet Attormney
Sen Luis Obispo County

County Govemment Center Annex, 4th Floor
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
edobroth@co.slo.ca.us

Christopher Dalbey, Deputy District Attormney
Santa Barbara County

1112 Santa Barbara Street

Santa Barbars, CA 93101

DAProps§5@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

Bud Porter, Supervising Deputy District Attorney
Santa Clara County

70 W Hedding St

San Jose, CA 95110

EPU@da.scogov.org

Jeffrey S. Rosell, District Attomey
Sants Cruz County

701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

PropGSDA@smucrunoumy.m

On July 16, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and $:0
OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §28249.5 ET SEQ,; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing & true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
addressed to sach of the parties on the Service List attachad hereto,
the postage fully prepaid for delivery

Executed on July 16, 2020, in Fort Oglethorpe,

Plglhes

C p.m. Eastern Time, ! served the

by First Class Mail,

California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

Stephan R. Passalacqua, District Attorney
Sonoma County

600 Administration Dr

Sonoma, CA 95403
jbunes@sonoma~county.org

Phillip J. Cline, District Attomney
Tulare County

221 § Mooney Blvd

Visalis, CA 95370
Prop635@eco.tulare.ca us

Gregery D. Totten, District Attorney
Ventura Co

800 S Victoria Ave

Venture, CA 93009
dnpecialops@ventumor;

Jeff W, Reisig, District Attorney
Yolo County

301 Second Street

Woodland, CA 95695

cfepd@yolocounty.org

and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with

Phyllis Dunwoody

following documents: NOTICE
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Distriol Attomgy, Alping
County

P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomoy, Amader
Counsy

708 Court Surest, Suite 202
Juckson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Bunis
County

gfw Centsr Drive, Suite
Oroville, CA 95083

Lisbigt Atiomey, Coluss

346 Fifth Sweet Suite 101
Colusa, CA 99922

Distriot Attamey, Dal Norts
County

450 H Btrest, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95931

cDimn' Attomsy, Bf Dordo
QY

778 Pugifio 81t

Placarvllle, CA 94687
Disiot Ationwy, Fresno

C

22230 Tulws Sirset, Sulte 1000
Fraang, €A 93%2)

Laistnigt Allemey, Olers
County

Pagt Gffice Box 430
Willows, CA 9508

mm M" W
County

825 Sth Btrest 4% Fioar
Euscka, CA 95505

District Attamay, lnpesial
County

940 Weat Main Steet, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

Distrizt Attomey, Kem
1215 Traxtun Avenus

Bakersfigld, CA 93301
Distriot Auomay, Kings
County

1400 West Boulsvard
Hanford, CA 9

Distriot Astormey, Laks Couwnty
255 M, Farbes Street
Lukeport, CA 9534583

Disirict Afamay, Los Angsics
Caunty
Hali of Justics

241 West Templs S¢, Ste 1200
103 Angsles, CA 90012

gimm Attomey, Madsre

209 West Yosemita Avenug
Madsrg, CA 93637

gim’a Altoraey, Marin

3501 Civie Contar Drive,
Room 130
San Rafsel, CA 24508

District Attoraey, Mariposa
County

Post Offiee Box 730
Mariposa, CA 93335

Bistrist Auamey, Meadasing
County

Post Oftige Box 1000

Ukiah, €A 95482

District Atlomsy, Mersed
County ‘

350 W. Main Sweet
Mescsd, CA 93340

Distrist Atiomsy, Modoc

204 8 Coun Swrest, Room 208
Altures, CA 961014020

Disirict Attornsy. Mono
g&?gmmm
Bridgspor, CA 93317

Distriot Asomsy, Nevady

401 Commgrgial Stisat
Novads Cigy, CA 95059

Disirss Aornay, Orangs

481 Weat Civie Cantsr Grive
Santa Ang, CA 82701

Distriet Ausrey, Pigser
Couaty

10810 Justivs Certer Drive,
Sts 240

Roseville, CA 95675

Distriat Attoraey, Piumas

320 Main Strest, Room 404
Quinay, CA 235971

District Attomey, San Beaito
County

419 Fourth Street, 2nd Flaor
Haliisiar, CA 05023

District Atomiesy,San

ito County
303 Wast Third Strect
San Bermading, CA §2413

California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq,

Servies Liy

Disirict Astorngy, San Matso
County

400 County Ctr., 3rd Floor
Radwood City, CA 54063

Diskiet Attamey, Shasta
County

1353 West Siseer
Redding, CA 96001

District Atomey, Siens
County

100 Courthouse Square, 29
Yigar

Dowaleviils, CA 95936

District Auemigy, Slakiyay
County

Post Offics Box 986
Yreks, CA 96097

District Atiornay, Solans
County

678 Texas Strest, Sts 4500
Fairflald, CA 84533

Distrian Aisomay, Stanislaus
%’ﬁwm 3ie 300

ath Sireet, 5
Modesta, CA 95354

Distriat Anersay, Sutter
County

463 2% Sirsat

Yube Clty, CA 05001

Ulaliet Aucmnay, Yehams
Couny

Pogl Oflies Box 519

Rad Blutf, CA 96080

Disirict Auorey, Trinity
County

Faal Ofige Bos 310
Wesverville, CA 96003
Clsuigt Atorsy, Tuolunis
Coungy

423 N. Washington Streat
Sonara, CA 93370
District Attormgy, Yubs
County

215 Fifth Streat, Suits 152
Marysville, CA 958901

Lo Angeles City Attomey's
Ctilce

City Hai! East

<00 N. Main Strest, Suite 800
Les Angeies, Ca 90013

Ban Jose City Allomey's
Divive

200 East Sata Clara Strest,

i

&th Floar
$aa Josg, CA 95113



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1088
(PROPOSITION 85): A SUMMARY

The fellowing summary has been praparsd by the California Offics of Eavironmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxie Enforeement Act of 1588 (commonly known as
‘Proposition 85"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged viclator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intendad to ssrveonlyas a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 85 (Health and Safety Code Sections 252489.5 through
25248.13) is available online at: http:lloehha.ca.gov/prop&5/law/P65!aw72003.html.
Regulations that provide more 8pecific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the States in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sactions 25102 through 27001.1
These implementing regulations are available online at:
http://oehha.ca.govlpropesnawlPe‘JRegs.html.

WHAT DOES PROFPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Prapesition 85, the lsad agency (OEHMHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California te cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

" All further regulatory references are lo sctions ef Titls 27 of the California Cods of Regulations uniess

otherwise indicated. The statuts, reguistions and rslevent case law are avaliable on the OEHMA website
at: http:/lw\w.oohhn.ea.gov/propﬁ&/hw/!ndex.mml.




female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals is available on

the OEHHA website at: httg:l/www.ggnha.ca.ggv/grgg§§1grog§§ list/Newlist.html.

Only thoss chemicals that ars on the list ars regulated under Proposition 5.
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise éngage in activities involving iisted
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A husiness Is required to wam s person befere
‘knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemicsa! uniess an
exemption applies. The warning given must se “clear and réasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm: and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the perscn befare he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
€xposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibitian from discharges Into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemisal into water or onto land where it passes or

probably will pass inte a soures of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consuit the current version of the statute and regulations
(http:l/www.oehha.ca.govlpropSS/!awllndex.html) to determine all applicable
axemptions, the most commen of which are the fellowing:

Grace Period. Proposition 85 warning requiremsnts do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 monthe after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencles end public water ulilities. All agsncies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employses. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 85 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
hﬁp;lew.oehha.m.gov/propeslgetNSRLs.html for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
el seq. of the reguiations for information cencarning how these levels ars caiculated.

Exposures that will produes no observable reproductive effect at 7,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals Known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will producs no obsarvable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the leve! of éxposure must be below the “no observable sffect level”
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Levs!
(MADL). See OEHMA's wabsite at: http:/lwww.oehha.ca.gov/propBSIgetNSRLs.html for
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Feod. Certain exposures to
chemicals that naturaily oceur in foods (i.¢., that do not result from any known human
activity, inciuding activity by scmeone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasibls. Regulations explaining this exsmption can
be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do nei result in a “alignificant amount” of the listed chemicai
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonsirate that a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A ‘significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” leve! for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect”
level fer chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual ware expossd to that
amount in drinking watsr,

“ 8as Section 26801(a)(4).




HOW IS PROPOSITION &5 ENFCRCED?

Enforcement is earried out through eivil lawsults. Thase lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuite may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of

attorney, and the business accused of the vioiation. The notice must provide adequate
information to aliow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged vioiation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requiremeants specified in
Section 25803 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Titie 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcemant action under Proposition 85 if one of the

governmental officials noted above Initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in viclation of Progosition 85 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2.500 per day for each violation. In additisn, the business may be ordered by & court to
stop committing the violation,

A private party may not flle an enforcament astion based on cenain exposures f the
alieged viclater meats specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
providss an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

¢ An exposure to alesholie beverages that are consumed on the allsged violator's
premises to the extsnt ensite cansumption is permitted by law:

* Anexposure to a Proposition 88 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that i8 primarily intendad for
immediate consumption on- or off-premisea. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and wae formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverags palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination;

than employees) on premises ownad or Cperated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any lecation on the premises:

* An exposurs to listed chemicals in angine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
oceurs inside a facility owned or Cperated by the allegsd violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commereial vahicles.

If & private party alleges that a violation cosurred based oh ene of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provide the alieged vioiator a netice of
special compliance procedure and preof of compliancs form.
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